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City AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

DENNIS J. HERRERA JANA CLARK
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
Direct Dicl:  (415) 554-3948
Ermnait: jonoclark@sfgov.org
MEMORANDUM
PRIVHLEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
FROM: Jana Clark
Deputy City Attorney
DATE:  September 23, 2010
RE: 10041 William and Robert Clark v. Mayor, Board of Supervisors, Arts Commission
COMPLAINT

Complainants William and Robert Clark allege that the Mayor, the Board of Supervisors,
and the San Francisco Arts Commission (the "Departments") violated section 67.26 and 67.28(a)
of the Ordinance by approving an annual fee to be charged to street artists to pay for City
Attorney staff time spent in processing public records requests.

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT:

On July 28, 2010, the complainants filed a complaint alleging a public records violation.

JURISDICTION

The Mayor and Board of Supervisors are charter departments under the Ordinance.
Therefore, in general, the Task Force has jurisdiction to hear a complaint under the Ordinance
against the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors. The Arts Commission is a policy body and
legislative body under the Ordinance. Therefore, in general, the Task Force has jurisdiction to
hear public records complaints against the Arts Commission. :

The Departments filed a joint response to this complaint, challenging the Task Force's
jurisdiction to hear the complaint on the grounds that the complaint is in effect a challenge to a
permit fee, not regulated or addressed by the Ordinance.

The complaint alleges that increasing the street artist fee to cover the costs of staff time
spent processing public records requests violates the Ordinance by, in effect, amending section
67.26 and 67.28(a) of the Ordinance. The Departments' response is that the fee is designed to
support the overall costs of administering and enforcing the Street Artists Ordinance. According
to the Departments, the administrative costs of the program include costs of all administrative
and enforcement requirements, a small part of which includes administration of public records
requests. The Departments contends that increasing the fee is within the authority and discretion
of the Board of Supervisors.

Section 67.26 of the Ordinance states in relevant part:

FOX PLAZA + 1390 MARKET STREET, 8™ FLOOR - SAN FRANCISCO, CALFORNIA 94102-5408
RecEPTION: {415) 554-3800 - Facsimie: (415) 437-4644
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CitYy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL

TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

DATE:  September 23, 2010

PAGE: 2

RE: 10041 William and Robert Clark v. Mayor, Board of Supervisors, Arts Commission

The work of responding to a public-records request and preparing documents for
disclosure shall be considered part of the regular work duties of any City employee, and no fee
shall be charged to the requester to cover the personnel costs of responding to a records request.

Section 67.28(a) states in relevant part:

No fee shall be charged for making public records available for review

The question before the Task Force is whether a challenge to the increase in a permit fee
to cover increased enforcement or administrative costs, is brought under the jurisdiction of the
Task Force by virtue of the fact that part of the increased administrative costs sought to be
covered include costs associated with responding to public records requests.
ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED

Uncontested Facts: On or about August 27, 2010, the Street Artists Certificate Fee was
increased from $154.16 to $166.02 per quarter.

Contested Facts: Complainants appear to allege that the Street Artist Certificate Fee
was increased solely to cover the costs of responding to public records requests. The
Departments allege that the fee was increased to cover all administrative costs associated with
the program, only part of which includes the administrative costs associated with responding to
public records requests, but not intended to charge any individual for reviewing public records or
to specifically cover the personnel costs of responding to a records request.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S):
SEC. 67.28. - Fees For Duplication.

SEC. 67.26. - Withholding Kept To A Minimum.
APPLICABLE CASE LAW:

None

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS:

Would a permit fee increase designed to cover increased enforcement and administrative
costs of a program, which includes increased administrative costs associated with responding to

public records request, violate the Sunshine Ordinance, Public Records Act, and/or California
Constitution Article I, Section three?

mcodenfas201M\9600241\00653356.doc
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Chy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

MEMORANDUM
PRIVILEGED & CONFIDENTIAL

TO: Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

DATE:  September 23, 2010

PAGE: 3

RE: 10041 William and Robert Clark v. Mayor, Board of Supervisors, Arts Commission
CONCLUSION

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE.

ATTACHED STATUTORY SECTION FROM CHAPTER 67 OF THE SAN
FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

SEC. 67.28. - FEES FOR DUPLICATION.
(@)
No fee shall be charged for making public records available for review.

SEC. 67.26. - WITHHOLDING KEPT TO A MINIMUM.

No record shall be withheld from disclosure in its entirety unless all information contained in it is
exempt from disclosure under express provisions of the California Public Records Act or of
some other statute. Information that is exempt from disclosure shall be masked, deleted or
otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion of a requested record may be released,
and keyed by footnote or other clear reference to the appropriate justification for withholding
required by Section 67.27 of this Article. This work shall be done personally by the attorney or
other staff member conducting the exemption review. The work of responding to a public-
records request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular
work duties of any City employee, and no fee shall be charged to the requester to cover the
personnel costs of responding to a records request.

ncodenfas201009600241\00653356.doc
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNS J. HERRERA JANA CLARK
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
Direct Digl: [415) 554-3968 |
Email: jana.clork@sigov.org
MEMORANDUM
PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
TO: Sunshine O-rdinance Task Force .
FROM: Jana Clark
Deputy City Attorney
DATE:  September 7, 2010
RE: 10041 William and Robert Clark v. Mayor, Board of Supervisors, San Francisco Arts
Commission
Background

Complainants William and Robert Clark allege that the Mayor, the Board of Supervisors,
and the San Francisco Arts Commission violated section 67.26 and 67.28(a) of the Ordinance by
approving an annual fee to be charged to street artists to pay for City Attorney staff time spent in
processing public records requests.

Complaint

On July 28, 2010, Complainants filed a complaint with the Task Force alleging a
violation.

Discussion and Analysis

The Mayor is a charter department under the Ordinance. The Task Force therefore has
jurisdiction to hear the complaint against the Mayor.

The Board of Supervisors is a charter department under the Ordinance. The Task Force
therefore has jurisdiction to hear the complaint against the Board.

The Arts Commission is a policy body and legislative body under the Ordinance. The
Task Force therefore has jur:sdzctlon to hear a publlc records complaint agamst the Arts
Commission. -

Fox PLAZA » 1390 MARKET STREET, &™ FLOOR - SAN FRANCISCO, TALIFORNIA 94102-5408
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<complaints@sfgov.org> i To <sotf@sfgov.org>
07/28/2010 02:44 PM cc
bce

Subject Sunshine Complaint

To:sotf@sfgov.orgEmail:complaints@sfgov.orgDEPARTMENT:Mayor, Board of Supervisors,
Arts Commission

CONTACTED:Luis R. Cancel, Howard Lazar, Sup. David Chiu, Mayor Gavin Newsom
PUBLIC RECORDS VIOLATION:Yes

PUBLIC MEETING VIOLATION:No

MEETING DATE:Several meetings of Arts Commission and Board of Supervisors
SECTIONS VIOLATED:Section 67.26 and Section 67.28(a)

DESCRIPTION:On July 23, 2010 Mayor Newsom signed an ordinance approved by the Board
of Supervisors and Arts Commission which charges an annual fee of $47 to approximately 400
street artists in order to pay for Arts Commission and City Attorney staffs' time to process public
document requests made by street artists pursuant to the sunshine ordinance. This fee conflicts
with and has the effect of amending Sections 67.26 and 67.28(a) of the Sunshine Ordinance
which state "The work of responding to public-records request and preparing documents for
disclosure shall be considered part of the regular work duties of any employee, and no fee shall
be charged to the requester to cover the personnel costs of responding to a records request.” and
"No fee shall be charged for making public records available for review." Therefore, the Arts
Commission charging a fee to process public document requests violates the Sunshine
Ordinance. :

HEARING:Yes

PRE-HEARING:Yes

DATE:July 28, 2010

NAME:William J. Clark and Robert J. Clark

ADDRESS:P.O. Box 882252

CITY:San Francisco

Z1P:94188

PHONE:415-822-5465

CONTACT_EMA'IL:bilkandbobclark@acccss4less.net
ANONYMOUS:
CONFIDENTIALITY REQUESTED:No
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SAN FRANCISCO ARTS COMMISSION  RECEIVED
. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
SAN FRARCISCO

WI0AUG 27 PH L: 16

sivinwzsson  Honorable Members BY
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

b B Chnan Office of the Clerk, Board of Supervisors

CULTURAL ATTAIRS (Attention: Chris Rustom)

Room 244, City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102
PROGRAMS
A o oy RE: Complaint No. 10041 — William and Robert Clark v. Mayor, Board of
COMMURITY ARTS Supervisors and Arts Commission
& EDUCATION
Curtural EQUITY GRAMTS
PERTORMING ARTS
PUBLIC ART Dear Task Force Members:
STREET ARTISTS LICENSES
ARTS COMMISSION GalLERY The Office of the Mayor, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, and Arts Commission
2 A JESS AVE 3 P . . . .
415.554.6080 jointly file this letter in response to the above-entitied complaint.
WWW,SEARTSCOMMIS SN, CRE Overview

ARTSCOMMISSIONGES FGOVIORG
The Task Force should dismiss this complaint because the Task Force lacks
jurisdiction to adjudicate a challenge to the City's ability to set a certificate fee for
street artists under the Street Artists Ordinance. We request that the Complaint
Committee hear this matter at its meeting of September 14, 2010, and then forward to
the Task Force a recommmendation of "no jurisdiction.”

In the event the Task Force nonetheless decides to address the merits of the
complaint, the Task Force should find that the respondents have not violated the
Sunshine Ordinance.

' The Facts
The complaint states in relevant part:

On July 23, 2010 Mayor Newsom signed an ordinance approved by
the Board of Supervisors and Arts Commission which charges an
annual fee of $47 to approximately 400 street artists in order to pay for
Arts Commission and City Attorney staffs' time to process public
document requests made by street artists pursuant to the Sunshine
Ordinance. This fee conflicts with and has the effect of amending
Sections 67.26 and 67.28(a) of the Sunshine Ordinance which state
"the work of responding to [a] public-records request and preparing
CHTY AND COUNTY OF documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular work
SAN PRANCISCO duties of any [city] employee, and no fee shall be charged to the
requester to cover the personnel costs of responding to a records
request."[(Sec. 67.26)] and "No fee shall be charged for making public

25 VAN NESS AVE. SUITE 240. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102 TEL. 415.252.2590 FAX 415.252.2395117
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August 27, 2010
Page 2

records available for review." [(Sec. 67.28(a)] Therefore, the Arts
Commission charging a fee to process public document requests
violates the Sunshine Ordinance.

The complaint incorrectly states the substance of Ordinance No. 189-10 (copy
attached), which Mayor Newsom signed into law on July 23, 2010 and also
mistakenly equates the imposition of a street artist certificate to cover program
operating costs with a fee charged to a records requester specifically for processing
his or her individual records request. This ordinance does not charge "an annual fee
of 347" to each street artist "to process public document requests made by [those
individual] street artists ...." Instead, the ordinance just sets the new annual fee for
Street Artists Certificates for street artists who wish to participate in the Arts

- Commission's Street Artists Program. Hence, the entire premise of the complaint —
. that a street artist who makes a public records request is charged a fee for their

request — is wrong.

The San Francisco Board of Supervisors has the authority and discretion to set, and
annually adjust, Street Artist Certificate fees. San Francisco Police Code Section
2404.2 states that each year "the Board of Supervisors shall, by ordinance, establish
or readjust the fee for a Street Artist Certificate. The fee set shall be equal to, but not
greater than, the fees necessary to support the costs of administering and enforcing
the provisions of the Street Artists Ordinance." S.F. Police Code §2404.2 (Fee Setting
Procedure).

Administration and enforcement of the Street Artists Ordinance, in turn, includes, but
is not limited to, reviewing and processing Street Artist Certificate applications,
managing street artist budget issues, issuing street artist certificates and withdrawals,
coordinating and documenting meetings of the relevant commission and advisory
committees, arranging street artist studio visits and screening sessions, coordinating
Police Department enforcement of the program rules, conducting hearings for
program violations, creating and distributing written materials, agendas, and other
correspondence regarding Street Artist Program matters and rules, consulting with the
City Attorney's office regarding legal issues arising out of the Street Artists program,
coordinating street artist sales space lotteries, processing and investigating street artist
complaints, processing warnings and license revocations, as well as processing of
public records requests regarding the Street Artists Program from any individual - not
just certified street artists.

Board of Supervisors Ordinance No. 189-10 sets the certificate fee that a street artist
must pay to remain in the Street Artist Program. The quarterly (three-month) fee,
starting July 1, 2010, is $166.02. If paid on an annual basis, the fee is $664.08,
representing an increase of $47.44 from the prior fiscal year. Every permitted street
artist must pay the same certificate fee to remain in the Street Artist Program. A
permittee's obligation to pay the fee has nothing to do with whether the street artist

Pt
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August 27, 2010
Page 3

submits one or more public records requests to the City in connection with the Street
Artist Program, or otherwise. Indeed, in our experience, the large majority of
permitted street artists submit no public records requests concerning the Street Artists
Program. '

Before submitting its budget to the Board of Supervisors with a recommended fee
increase, the Arts Commission's Street Artists Program determined that a fee increase
was necessary in order to cover the costs of administering the program, including, but
not limited to, increased staff salary and benefit costs, enforcement costs, as well as
additional administrative costs arising out of processing and responding to public
records requests,

The Law

* Section 67.26 of the Sunshine Ordinance states: "The work of responding to a public
records request and preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the
regular work duties of any city employee, and no fee shall be charged to the requester
to cover the personnel costs of responding to a records request." S.F. Admin. Code §
67.26. This provision precludes a City department from charging a requester for
costs associated with responding to a request, such as the time it takes to search for,
review, and redact records.

Section 67.28(a) of the Sunshine Ordinance states: "No fee shall be charged for
making public records available for review." This provision precludes a City
department from charging a requester for inspecting records. As the City Attorney's
Good Government Guide (available on the City Attorney's website) states, at page 73:
"The department may not charge any fees for a requester to inspect records. Admin.
Code § 67.28(a)."

Other provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance regulate the fees a department may
charge a requester for copies of public records. E.g., S.F. Admin. Code §§ 67.28(b),

(©).

In sum, the Sunshine Ordinance precludes the City from charging a requester for its
costs associated with processing a public records request and for the requester's
inspection of records, but authorizes departments to charge certain fees to the
requester for copies of records.

The Sunshine Ordinance does not address, much less regulate, permit fees that
departments charge to individuals or entities who receive a City permit, such as
participants in the Street Artists Program. The Sunshine Ordinance does not prohibit
the City from setting a permit fee based on the costs of administering a permitting
program or, in calculating that fee, from including the costs the department incurs in
complying with public records requests.

118
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August 27, 2010
Page 4

The Task Force Lacks Jurisdiction To Adjudicate The Complaint

If a department charged a records requester a fee to cover the personnel costs of
responding to the request, the Task Force would have jurisdiction to determine
whether the department had violated Section 67.26 of the Sunshine Ordinance.
Similarly, if a department charged a records requester for inspecting a record, the

~ Task Force would have jurisdiction to determine whether the department had violated

Section 67.28(a). But those facts are not present here. Ordinance No. 189-10 sets the
certificate fee for street artists in the Street Artists Program.

= Nothing in the Sunshine Ordinance remotely suggests that the Task Force has

. Jurisdiction to determine the legality of permit fees charged to street artists — or, for
: that matter, the legality of fees charged to other individuals or entities for other types
- of permits the City issues, such as place of entertainment permits, taxi permits, or

building permits. Challenges to the legality of permit fees are properly brought in a
court of law, not before the Task Force.

The Complaint Is Without Merit

In the event the Task Force addresses the merits of the complaint, it is clear that
Ordinance No. 189-10 does not violate the Sunshine Ordinance. Because it does not

~ authorize charging a requester for the costs of processing a records request, it does

not violate Section 67.26. Because it does not authorize charging a requester for
inspecting records, it does not violate Section 67.28(a).

As with many other permit fees, the Board of Supervisors sets the certificate fee for
street artists by ordinance. The ordinance may specify a certificate fee as high as
necessary to offset costs associated with the implementation and administration of the
Street Artists Program. '

The Street Artists Program is funded through Street Artists certificate fees. The
Street Artist Ordinance, San Francisco Police Code Article 24 {“Street Artists
Ordinance”) implements a 1975 voter initiative ordinance ("Proposition L") and
allows artist to sell their handcrafted art and craft items on designated San Francisco
sidewalks. S.F. Police Code §§2400, 2405. The Street Artists Ordinance authorizes
the City to collect a street artist certificate fee as well as arelated
“application/examination fee” (referred to collectively in this memorandum as
“certificate fees”). S.F. Police Code §§ 2400, (Sec. 6), 2404.1 and 2404.1.1. In 1983

' the voters passed Proposition K., amending the Street Artist Ordinance to state that

“the Board of Supervisors may increase the certificate fee when necessary in order to
finance the costs of the Art Comrmission in administering and enforcing the
provisions of this Ordinance.” Proposition K (currently codified as S.F. Police Code
§ 2400 (Sec. 6)) :

To sell artwork on designated pubhc property, a street artist must pay the certificate
fees specified by the Board of Supervisors each year. As noted above, San Francisco

N



August 27, 2010
Page 5

Police Code Section 2404.2 states that each year "the Board of Supervisors shall, by

ordinance, establish or readjust the fee for a Street Artist Certificate. The fee set shall

be equal to, but not greater than, the fees necessary to support the costs of
administering and enforcing the provisions of the Street Artists Ordinance.” S.F.
Police Code §2404.2 (Fee Setting Procedure) (emphasis added). All street artists
must pay the same street artist fee to cover all of those operational costs.

While the Arts Commission uses those certificate fee revenues to defray operating
costs as required by the Street Artists Ordinance, and while those costs encompass a
myriad of administrative and enforcement expenses, including the costs related to
responding to records requests, the Arts Commission does not charge any street artist
or any other member of the public, a fee for processing his or her individual records
request. As aresult, the street artist certificate fee, like any other fee the City imposes

- for any permit that may be used to cover general operating costs, does not violate the

. Sunshine Ordinance restriction on charges to individuals for records requests.

Conclusion

The Task Force should dismiss this complaint because it lacks jurisdiction to
adjudicate the complaint. If the Task Force nonetheless addresses the merits, it
should dismiss the complaint because the complaint-does not state a violation of law.

We recognize that the Task Force, in its oversight role regarding operation of the
public records laws, may conduct a nonadjudicatory hearing into the City's costs
associated with responding to records requests, and the degree to which permit fees
are used to pay those costs. But the Task Force may not judge the legality of an
ordinance setting certificate fees for street artists (or any other category of City
permittees), and thus should neither assert jurisdiction over the complaint nor find the
complaint to be legally valid.

Respectfully submitted,

s Corel Gmg)

Director of Cultural Affairs, San Francisco Arts Commission

. 0 7 -
ily Madjds
Deputy Commnnica

ons Director, Mayor's Office

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board
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FILE NO. 100710 ORDINANCE NO. ) Cgc’f w—/ 0

[Increasing Street Artist Certificate Fee]

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Police code, Article 24, by amending Section
2404.1 to increase the fee for a Street Artist Certificate and making environmental
findings.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman, ‘

deletions are strike-through-italics-Limes New-Romean,
Board amendment additions are double-undetlined;

Board amendment deletions are stnketmeugh—nermal

Be it ordained by fhe People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings.

The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this
QOrdinance are in'compﬁance with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public

Resources Code sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the {

\
Board of Supervisors in File No. 100710 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The San Francisco Police Code is hereby amended by amending Section
2404 .1, fo read as follows:

SEC. 2404.1. STREET ARTIST CERTIFICATE: FEE.

Pursuant to the provisions of Proposition K, adopted by the voters at an election held
on November 8, 1983, the Board of Supervisors hereb'y eg's’cab!'ishés the fee for a Street Arlist
Certificate to be as follows: Beginning dy£-2009 July 1, 2010, the fee for a quarterly Street
Artist Certificate shall be $£54-46 $166.02 and said cettificate shall be valid for a period of three
fﬁpnths from the date of issuance; except that any person certified as a street artist pursuant
to the provisions of this Article shall have the option of purchasing for $646:64 $664.08 an
annual certificate valid for é period of one year from the date of issuance.

E
£
H

Mayor Newsom S

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
6/17/2010

vilegls supporiielectronic attachments\2040 - ad fles\100710.doc
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: %ﬂ W f
ADINE VARAH = -
Deputy City Attorney

Mayor Newsom
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2
412812010

nigovernias2010\00004968\006257 33.doc
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City and County of San Francisco City Hall
' 1 Bir. Carlton B, Goodlett Place

Tails San Francisco, CA 94102-4639

- Ordinance

F:ie Number; 100710 - Date Passed: July 13, 2010

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Police code, Arficle 24, by amending Secuon 2404110
increase the fee for a Street Artist Certificate and making environmental findings.

June 29, 2010 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FiRST READING
Ayes 9 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxweil and Mirkarimi

- Noes: 2 - Alioto-Pier and Daly -

July 13, 2010 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED
Ayes: 9 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Dufty, Elshernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi
Noes: 2 - Alioto-Pier and Daly

File No. 100710 I hereby certify that the foregoing
Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on
711312010 by the Board of Supervisors of the
City and County of San Francisco,

l Angela Caivillo
Clerk of the Board

Juwlw 23, 200

Mpfor Gavi Dat@ Approved

Clty and County of Sant Francisce Pagel

Printed at 11:11 amt on 714410



City and County of San Francisco City Halt

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Piace
i San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Certified Copy an Francisco
Ordinance

100710 [ Increasing Street Artist Certificate Fee ]
Sponsor: Mayor

Ordinance amending the San Francisco Police Code, Article 24, by amending
Section 2404.1 to increase the fee for a Street Artist Cert:ficate and making
environmental findings.

6/26/2010 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING
Ayes: 9 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi
Noes: 2 - Alioto-Pier and Daly

7/13/2010 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED
Ayes: 9 —Avatos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and Mirkarimi
Noes; 2 - Alioto-Pier and Daly

7/23/2010 Mayor - APPROVED

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CLERK'S CERTIFICATE
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO | 4g hereby certify that the foregoing

Ordinance is a full, true, and correct copy of
the original thereof on file in this office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunio
set my hand and affixed the offical seal of the
City and County of San Francisco.

Q% -
August 27, 2010 | E
Date Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Becard

City and County of San Franeisco Pagel Printed af 4:02 pm on 8/27/10
128



Bill and Bob Clark To sotf@sfgov.org
<biltandbobclark@accessdles

s.net> cC
09/21/2010 01:08 PM bee
Please respond 1o Subject Document to be included in File #10041

Bilf and Bob Clark
<billandbobclark@accassdless
.net>

Mr. Chris Rustom,

Please include a copy of this email intce File #10041 for all the members of
the Sunshine COrdinance Task Force to read before thelr September 28, 2010
meeting concerning our complaint.

We are f£iling this Sunshine Ordinance complaint because we believe the Arts
Commissicn, the Mayor and the Beard of Supervisors vieclated Sections 67.26 and
67.28(a) of the Sunshine Ordinance when they passed an crdinance raising the
annual fee for a Street Artist Certificate by $47.44 in order to pay for the
cost of Arts Commission and City Attorney staff’s time to respond te public
document requests pursuant to the Sunshine Ordinance.

We assert that when a Street Artist or any member of the public files a public
document request at the Arts Commission the Arts Commission has not been u81ng
the proper procedure established by the Sunshine Ordinance for review or
release of public documents.

Instead, the Arts Commission has been sending all requests for review or
release of public documents over to the City Attorney for the City Attorney’s
analysis of the documents requested for review or release to determine if
those documents are public documents that can be released to or reviewed by
the requester.

As a result of the use of this improper procedure, the City Attorney’s staff
has had to use unnecessary time to make a determination whether are not the
documents requested for review or release are in fact, public documents which
can be reviewed or released to the requester and the City Attorney has been
pilling the Arts Commission for the City Attorney’s staff time to process
those public document reguests.

The new $47.44 annual increase in the cost of a Street Artist Certificate is
specifically to cover the cost of the Arts Commissicn and City Attorney staff’
8 time to process public document requests

during the fiscal year 2010-2011 (see the transcript of the Director cf the
Arts Commission Luis Cancel’s testimony at the June 21, 2010 Budget and
Finance Committee regarding the proposed ordinance to raise the annual cost of
a Street Artist Cerxrtificate for the fiscal year 2010-2011).

Even though the Arts Commission is not charging a fee to pay for the cost of
the Arts Commission or City Attorney’s staff time to a specific requester for
a review or release of a specific document or documents, we assert that the
$47.44 increase in the annual cost of a Street Artist Certificate is a
violation of Sections 67.28 and 67.26{a) of the Sunshine Ordinance because it
is a backdoor method of charging Street Artists a fee to pay for the cost of
Arts Commissgion and City Attorney staff’s time To process public document
requests and because the fee increase is unnecessary.

The fee increase is unnecessary because the Arts Commission, the Mayor, the

Pl



Beoard of Superviscors and the Clty Controller were all aware of the fact that
there was a surplus of approximately 380,000

At the end of the 2009-2010 fiscal year which was the result of an additicnal
530,000 from previous vears Street Artist Certificate fees that the Controller
discovered and informed Howard Lazar and the Arts Commission in an emall in
December 2009 plus approximately $50,000 in salary and benefits savings
resulting from the termination of the Street Artist Program’s second full time
staff member on February 2, 2010. '

Also, since Proposition K approved by the voters on the November 1983 ballot
gave the City the authority to raise the cost of a Street Artist Certificate
only “when necessary”, the City does not have the legally authority to
increase the cost of the Street Artist Certificate to raise an additional
$17,000 for any reason because the City had more than 517,000 surplus in the
Street Artist Special Fund at the time the ordinance to raise the annual cost
of the Street Artist Certificate was approved by the Board of Supervisors and
the Mayor.

Finally, the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor lack the legal authority to
approve this annual Street Brtist Certificate fee increase of $47.44 to cover
the costs of the Art Commission and City Attorney staffs time because it would
have the effect of amending the initiative ordinance known as the Sunshine
Ordinance since that ordinance states that nc fee shall be charged to pay for
perscnnel time to process public document requests and that the work to
process public document requests shall be considered the “normal work duty” of
every city employee and because there is no language in the Sunshine Ordinance
giving the Board of Supervisors the authority to amend or repeal the Sunshine
Ordinance.

William J. Clark

Robert J. Clark
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STREET ARTISTS PROGRAM
FY2010-11 Budget Estimates )
FY 2008-2009 FY 2009-2010 Increase FY 2010-2011 Increase
Adopted Budget| Adopted Budget | on FY08-09 Estimates on FYD9-10
Revenue ] )
License Fees 207,594 240,478 32,884 262,313 21,835
Coverage from Fund Balance - - ‘
Total Revenue . % 207,594 | $ 240,478 328841 & 262,313 | $ 21,835
Expenses
aries & Benefits 173,181 181,032 7,841 189,652 8,620
aterial & Supplies 2,321 862 {1,459) 862 -
Advisory Committee (5 members x 35 agsignments x $100 ea) 10,000 -17,618 7,618 17,500 {118)
Interpreter's fees 1,686 - (1,686) - -
Lottery supplies storage 720 720 - 720 -
Records Sterage {(GRM) 96 96 - 96 -
Photo-finishing , 950 - {950} - -
Clty Attorney ($214 hr x' mm _._.mu - - - 13,910 13,910
Telephone 850 1,032 182 727 {305)
Reproduction 3,467 1,904 {1,563} 1,132 (772)
Part time temp help {($25 hr x 208 hrs) - 5,200 5,200
Admin. Overhead {Inter mail - Repro) - 400 400 400 -
Admin. Overhead (Reént) 1,501 5,853 "3,552 5,053 -
Admin Overhead (Postage) - 500 500 500 -
Admin. Overhead (Copying expenses) - 529 529 458 (71}
Admin. Overhead {Accounting) 12,812 19,304 65,492 13,089 {6,215}
Admin. Overhead (IT Maintenance) ~ 3,541 3,541 3,541 -
Admin. Overhead (DTIS Network) - 4,409 4,409 4 409 -
dmin. Overhead {HR services ART) - - - 1,534 1,534
~dmin. Overhead (HR services DHR) - 3,478 3,478 3,530 52
Admin, Overhead subtotal 14,313 37,214 22,901 32,514 (4,700)
[TOTAL EXPENSES $ 207,594 | 3 240,478 | § 32,884 1 % 262,313 21,835
SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) $ - 3 - $ - $ - $ -
Proposed Annual Fee ($262,313 divided by 395 artists) $ 532.28 $616.64 84.36 £664.08 $47.44
Proposed Quarterly Fee % 133.07 | % 154.16 21.09 | $ 166.02 11.86
Fee Per Day $ 1.46 | § 1.69 023 | % 1.82 0.13
Current Annual Fee $532.28 $616.64 $664.08 $47.44
Annual Increase B84.36 $47.44
% Increase 15.85% - 7.69% -
>==:m_ Revenue with current rate (395 mﬁ_mnmu $240,478 32,884.00 262,313 21,835.00
NOTE: For FY 2010-11, to accommodate public records requests and .
investigation of street artist violations, the costs of part-time temporary w%\
frelp ($25 hr x 208 hrs = 5,200} and City Attorniy advice ($214 hrx
65 hrs = $13,910 were added to the budget. . )
1/8/2010

3:35 PM
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From : Bili and Bob Clark <billandbobclark@accesséless.net>

john,avalos@sfgov.org, david.campos@sfgov.org, Sophie. Maxwell@sfgov org, Sean. Elsbernd@sfgov org,

7o Ross, Mirkarimi@sfgov.org
Cc : Gavin.Newsom@sfgov,org, Leo.l.evenson@sfgov.org
Subject @ Street Artist Certificate fee interest
Date : Thu, Jun 17, 2010 06:38 PM

June 17, 2810

Dear Supervisor,

We are sending you this email to ask you to vote against calendar Item #6, legislation

#100710, the Street Artist Certificate fee increase.

There are several reasons why you should vote against this fee increase.

pursuant to the Cityd€™s Sunshine Ordinance.

sy,

This specific reason was stated at three separate Arts Commission hearings, the
Artist Program Commitiee, The Executive Committee and the full Arts Commission,

h next fiscal year.

i) The Arts Commisslon is requesting a $17,000 increase in the Street Artist Programae™s
budget this fiscal year for the sole purpese of paying the cost of the Street Artist
Program staffa€™s time to provide doguments to individuals who request those documents

Street
as being

the only reason why it is necessary to raise the Street Artist Certificate fee for the

However, it is explicitly stated in Sections 67.26 and 67.28 of the Sunshine Ordinance

that no fee shall be charged for the release of documents requested pursuant to

the

Sunshine Ordinance and that the work of responding to a public records request and

preparing documents for disclosure shall be considered part of the regular work
any City employee.

Sunshine Ordinance

SEC. 67.26, - WITHHOLDING XEPT TO A MINIMUM.

dutles of

No record shall be withheld from disclosure in its entirety unless all information
contained in it is exempt from disclosure under express provisions of the California
Public Records Act or of some other statute. Information that is exempt from disclosure
shall be masked, deleted or otherwise segregated in order that the nonexempt portion of a
requested record may be released, and keyed by footnote or other clear reference to the
appropriate justification for withholding reguired by Section 67.27 of this Article. The
work of responding to a public-records request and preparing documeénts for disclosure
shall be considered part of the regular work duties of any City employee, and no fee

shall be chaxged to the requester to cover the personnel costs of responding to
reguest.

SEC. 67.28. - FEES FOR DUPLICATION. .
(a) Ro fee shall be charged for making public records awvailable for review.

a records

Therefore, it is illegal for any Street Artist to be charged an addltlonal fee to pay for
the cost of the Arts Commission providing any document reguested pursuant teo the Cityaem™s

Sunshine Ordinance.

2) The Arts Commission is deliberately withholding relevant information from

the Board

of Supervisors regarding the amount of surplus money that will be remaining in the Street

http://webmailb.netzero. net/webmail/87block=1&msgList=000007G0:001C6gt VOOO00EE. ..

6/21/2010
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in the Street Artist Special Fund every time any Street Artist renews their certificate
or a new certificate is issued to a new applicant.

That is because the present fee for a Street Artist Certificate includes the cost of twe f
staff members even though there is presently onliy one full time Street Artist Program AN
staff membex.

Respectfully,

William J. Clark

January 13, 2010 minutes from the Street Artist Program Commitiee
Street Artists Committees€”Sherene Melania, Chalr

1. Commissioner Melania reported that the Committee was unable to reach consensus on
the programf€™s budget. They heard from the street artists and others on how to make the
program more technolegically advanced and more efficient. She explained that the fee,

dﬂ? increase was called for because of the inordinate document requests, requiring costs for |
Staff time and CIty Attorneyd€™s office time. Street Artists Committee&€”Sherene Melania,
Chair

Mr. Lazar stated that the Program Assistant issue was separate from the one at hand aer

the cngein ublic records TegquesEts - and he quesiioned whether replacing the . current
TfﬁTE:EEﬁgﬂ%;Ea;EEfKg;E;EgEE“G%EE—EEE“ET“tWU—tempﬁraxy emplovees would cause the high_
number of PUbLiC records fequests to abate. If it did not, he would sti]l have to hire a
temporary employee a€“ a third employee a€™ ¥o assist him in responding to the publid—

records demands Bnd the investigations of violations. T
TS T T -
) : e
, At the request of Commlssioner Melania, Mr. Lazar presented the proposed budget for | \.

2010~311, line item by line item. The budget, he sald, wculd nof A gguired a raise in
A EZEEEi§i§§§§§§:§§aﬁhmggg_gt 1ot _for the ongoing reguests received for pESTfa*HBEEﬁgﬁgﬁb—
i Yesulting in an inordinate amoun® of staff time-spent in research and production of
documents. Because of Lthis, the CoOsScs. Of Lity Atterney time and te Iy clerical
TEasistance were added to the budget, resulting in a 1.G60% increaggmgﬁzigghgffigfgﬁﬁm fee,
Currently, the artists pay 616,64 a year for a street artist certificate, or $154.16
. for a three-month certificate, or $1.69 per day. The present rate would have remained
for héxt year, he sald, were it not for the additional necessary costs which would
increase the annual fee to $664.08, the quarterly fee to $§166.02, the daily rate to
$1.82, '

than three public meetings throughout the past vear that, uniess the would b a decrease
“in the ammunt of public records TeguSSLS.Lhe stregE*Effggfg“ﬁ;S§;§E£§SEIE”EEQ§"§§-“““““
increase in the artists&€™ fees to cover the additional costs of City Attormey time and
LLlerical assistance. '

—— J—

Mr. Lazar added that Director of Cultural Affairs Cancel himself had stated iz no less E é 2

Mr. Lazar further stated his understanding that, according to the Sunshine Ordinance, he
was duty-bound to make it a priority to Ffulfill public records requests in a timely
manner, even at the detriment to his other duties of administering and enforcing the
Street Artists Ordinance (an ordinance passed by the voters of San Francisco). In the
recent hearing of Michael Addario vs. Arts Commission, attended by Mr. Lazar, the
Sunshine Ordinance Tagk Force found the Arts Commission in violation of the Sunshine
Ordinance by not furnishing documents on time. Mr. Lazar was now expected to return to
the Compliance Committee of the Sunshine Task Force in order to tell the Committee what
steps the Arts Commission would be taking to ensure that future documents requests would
be fulfiiled on time. Mr. Lazar wanted o be able to inform the Compliance Committee that -
the Arts Commission would be COLFTecting The BTortei~ by obtaining the necessary

assistance in fulfillilng S0ch requests, and THAT TRLS assistance would be coversd by an
THcrease in the Sireef arfist Faes.

http://webmailb.netzero.net/webmaﬂ/S?bloc%1&msgListmOOOOOIGO:OO1CAqu00001XT.‘.. . 6/28/2010
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For further evidence of the necessity to obtain assistance, Mr. Lazar referred the
Commissioners to the following two documents: (1} the current San Francisco Arts
Commission Three-Year Strategic Plan, ac€wDraft version 014€(d, whose page 19 recommended
the addition of a part-time temporary employee to assist in researching files for
4€eimmediate disclosure requestsa€d; and (2) the Voterae™s Handbook of + 1999
election relative to Proposition &€eGa€d, Sunshipe Urdifiance Amendme@;LHESEEiiﬁiﬁngESu
5%;'"32&3@nt@e}}er§€m§‘§f§fement on a€ Gae™ a€l] which forecast the costs of addltlonal Clty

staffing required to implement aewsaea

P

Mr. Lazar went on to detail the amount of time he has spent in fulfilling public records
requests. During the previous year and a half, he responded to no less than 20 reguests
and prepared for and spoke &t Sonenine Ordinance rask Force hearings, all of which cost -
the street artists 178 hours of his Time or 35,601.55 of fheir Progrimatys Pmiger - This,
he said, acwerobbeda€ll the Program of 178 hours that could have been used by the Program
‘Qiggg;g;_lg_ggfa1nznn Tore selling.spaces for the artists monitoring the artistsae™
booths, and prosecuting street artist wviclations. Furthermere, because of his having to
“HEToTE-TTEhoUTS To the Sunshine requests, There was currently a Dacklog of 3 STIEsL
“artist violation cases awaiting his investigation and possible action/prosecution.

hitp://webmailb.netzero, net/webmail/87blocl=18&msgList=000001G0:001CALsq00001XT... 6/28/2010
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Artist Special Fund at the end of the present fiscal year 2009-2010. This surplus revenue
should be carried over and counted as revenue in the 2010-2011 fiscal year and used to
determine what the Street Artist Certificate fee should be in the 2010-2011 fiscal year.

This is required by Section 10.02 of the S.F. Administrative Code, Sectiocn 10.100-1{c} of
the 5.F. Administrative Code, Section 9.113 of the 8.F. City Charter and the fee setting
procedure for a Stréet Artist Certificate mandated in Section 2404.2 of Article 24 of the
S.F. Police Code.

We are also including at the bottom of this email this emall several emails between Lec
Levenson of the Controller&€™s office and Kan Htun, the Arts Commissiona€™s accountant
sent in December, 2009 and January, 2010 in which the Controlleri€™s office infermed
Howard Lazar and the Arts Commission that there is presently an additional $30,000
remaining in the Street Artist Special Fund that the Controllerf€™s office and the Arts
Commission were previocusly unaware of.

gince there is an additional $30,000 in the Street Artist Fund carried over from the
2008-2009 fiscal year and the Arts Commissicn is reguesting a fee inerease based on the

- assertion that an additional $17,000 is neseded to halance the proposed budget for the
2010-2011 fiscal year then it is unnecessary to ralse the Street Artist Certificate fee
for the 2010-2011 fiscal year.

3) On February 9, 2010, Ms. Evelyn Russell, who was one of the two pald staff members of
the Street Artist Program gquit her Jjob and the Arts Commission has not hired a new
enployee to replace her. This means that there has been an additional savings of over 4
months of her salary and benefits that has accumulated in the Street Artist Special Fund
for the 2009-2010 fiscal year. This amount is approximately $40,000 which when added to
the surplus of $30,000 from the 2008-2009 fiscal year discovered by the Controller means
there will be a surplus of approzimately $70,000 remaining in the Street Artist Pund at
' the end of the present fiscal year. That $70,000 should be carried over and counted as
% revenue for the 2010-2011 fiscal year.

4) There has only been 4 members of the Board of Artist and Craftperson BExaminers
appointed for the 2009-2010 fiscal year instead of the 5 members required by Article 24
of the 8.F. Police Code and which was budgeted for in“the presént fiscdl year. That means
there is an additional $3,500 in revenue collected in the present fiscal year which will
be surplus at the end of the 2009~2010 fiscal year that should be carried over to the
next fiscal year and counted as revenue to be included in the fee setting procedure for a
> Street Artist Certificate mandated in Section 2404.2 of Article 24 of the S.F. Police
Code.

5) The Arts Commission has not included an additional $6,000 that will be collected from

Street Artist Certificate application fees for the 2010-2011 fiscal year in its

projection of the amcunt of revenue needed to be raiseéd to meet its proposed budget for
the 201¢-2011 fiscal year

r_ﬂherefore, there will be approximately $73,500 in surplus revenue remaining in the Street
Artist Special Fund at the end of the 2009-2010 fiscal year that should be carried over
«;ﬁy and counted as revenue for the 2010-2011 fiscal year and it will be necessary teo raise
56,000 less from Street Artist Certificates for the 2010-2011 fiscal year than the Arts
Commission has claimed will be necessary to raise.

— . .
B Since the legidlation beilng proposed by the Arts Commission to raise the Street Artist
I Certificate fee is based on the Arts Commissiond€™s budget request to raise an additional

17,000 for a purpose prohibited by law and the fact there will be approximately $73,8500
in surplus at the end of the 2005-2010 fiscal year in the Street Artist Special Fund then
it is not necessary to raise the Street Artist Certificate fee for the 2010-20il1 fiscal
year in order to pay for the anticipated expenses of the 2010-2011 fiscal year.

In fact, if the fee setting procedure mandated by Section 2404.2 of Article 24 of the
S.F. Police Code is followed then the Street Artist Certificate fee should be reduced by
a slgnificant amount for the 2010-2011 fiscal year.

Respectfully,

William J. Clark
Robert J. Clark

http://webmailb.netzero.net/'webmail/87block=1 &msgList=000007G0:001C6gtVOOO006E... 6/21/2010
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Street Ar‘tist Fees

for the street. artlst program'?

PROPOSITION K.

Shall street artlsts be allowed to purchase a .
one-year certificate for $80.00 in orderto sell . - o
their wares and shall the Board of Superv:— o o
sors be allowed to increase the cost of the certlfzcate to pay o

YES 13#} |

138 # S

his or her wares as a street artist must buy a
hree-month certificate from:the City at a
xed cost of twenty dollars ($20 00). The vot-
1S must approve any change in the cost of
his certificate. -

THE PROPOSAL' Proposition K- would give a
street artist the option of buying a one-year
certificate from the City at a cost of eighty
dollars ($80.00). In the future, the board of
supervisors would not need voter approval to
increase the cost of the certificate to pay for
funmng the street artlst program. .

AnaIySIs

By Baliot Stmptaﬂcation Comrmttee

THE WAY IT IS NOW: A 'persfotf‘ivishiag fosell

A YES VOTE MEANS- If you vote yes you-f.
want a street artist to be able to buy a one- -
year certificate from the City at.a cost ‘of
eighty dollars ($80 00), and you -want the.
board of supervisors to be able 15 increase ‘the
'cost of the certlﬁcate without voter approval ‘

ANO VOTE MEANS If you vote no, you want -

a. street -artist to continue to-buy a three- -
~ month certificate from the City ata fixed cost -
_of twenty dollars ($20.00), and you want the;r
voters to continue to approve any changes in -
the cost of the cortlﬁcate : B

huﬂwlng statement on the ﬁscal impact of
foposition K: :

. hould the proposed Charter amendment be
%’pted, in my opinion, in and of itself,

» as a product of its application, fees may

Ucertifications.”

ontroller’s Statement on “K”:

ty Controller John C. Farreli has issued the

ld not affect the cost of government. How— |

> Icreased to cover mcreased costs of street

How Supervasors Voted oh

On August 8 the Board of Superwsors voted 11t 0
on the question of placing Proposition K on the ballot
The Supervisors voted as follows: ‘

YES: Supervtsors Harry Britt, Richard Hongisto, Wlllle
Kennedy, Quentin Kopp, Bill Mabher, John Moli-
nari, Wendy Nelder, Louise Renne, Carol Ruth
Silver, Nancy Walker aad Doris Ward.

NO: None of the Supervisors present voted “No.”

THE TEXT OF PROPOSITION K APPEARS ON PAGE 91

W



Street Artist Fees )

ARGUMENT IN F‘AVOR OF PROPOSITION K-
This pxoposmon wﬂl not cost the City a cent. There o

are approximately 600 street artists who pay the Art
Commission for certificate-permits to sell their arts and
crafts throughout the city in spaces designated by the
Board of Supervisors. The duty of enforcing the street
artist regulations is shared by the Police Department and

the Art Commission. Generally, the Police enforce the =

rules relating to display size and location. The Art Com-

mission uses its expertise in inspecting and verifying that

the items being sold are of the artist’s own creation,

Cases of violation are heard in both the Court and in :

pemut—revocauon procedures conducted by the Art Com-
mission. In administering and enforcmg its Streets Artists
Program, the Art. Commission receives no City financial
_support. It runs the Program entirely out of the the
collection of street artists penmt fees, w!nch amounts to
$48,000 a year.

" The permit fee has never been raxsed since the begm—
‘mng of the Program in 1972. ’I‘he fee is $20 per quarter,

AHGUMENT IR FAVOH OF PROPOSITION K

* The Downtown Assoc:atmn has carefully momtored

and adjudged the Street Artist Program since it’s incep- .

tion. We strongly believe that the key to a successful
_ Program is to have proper administration and eénforce-

ment. To accomplish this, it is necessary at times to raise
the certificate fee. We believe this power should be

_NO ARGUMENT AGAINST PROPOSITION K WAS SUBMITTED -

* mission is unable to effectwely administer and enforcc
. its Program. T

‘. the Board of Supemsors It was passed unammOtlsly by‘

.to pay for their permits on a quarterly or yearly basis, a
) 'provxsxon ‘which was requested by the artists thcmselves

g granted to the Board of Supemscrs We urge you to
* The Downtown Assoczatlon of San Francxsco

General Manager -

amountmg to $80 per year for the artist.

. The present law. precl@gﬁg&_f%g%@ . The pro-
osed sure will give the Board of Supervisors the
authonty to raise the fée When ance the:
"COStE~of the Art Commission in admmxstenng and- en-
_Torcing the street artist ordinance.

Without a provision to increase the fee, the Art Com-- ]

'This measure réceived no opposxtlon in heanngs before

the Board. :
Ths measure also prowdes street artists with the optlon '

Submltted by the Board of Supemsors :

vote Yes on Proposxtxon “K” )

Lioyd A. Pflueger

~ Arguments printed on this page are the oplinions of the authors and have not been checked for accuracy by any officlal agency.

Polls are open from 7 am to 8l‘p.rr_1‘.
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